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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a

majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at

www.lalafco.org.
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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIRMAN GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S) |

5. INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857
NOTICE

None.
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6. CONSENT ITEM(S)
All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.
a. Approve Minutes of March 11, 2015.
b. Operating Account Check Register for the month of March 2015.
c. Recelve and file update on pending applications.
7. PUBLIC HEARING(S)
a. Annexation No. 2003-08 (40-23/4-103) to Los Angeles County Waterworks
District No. 40, Antelope Valley.
8. PROTEST HEARING(S)
a. Annexation No. 2014-02 to Greater Los Angeles County Vector Control District
(City of La Canada Flintridge).
9. OTHER ITEMS
a. Support for AB 1532 (Assembly Committee on Local Government Omnibus
Bill).
10. COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

11.

12.

Commissioners” questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.



Agenda — April 8, 2015
Page 3

13. FUTURE MEETINGS

May 13, 2015 (Will be held in Room 374A)
June 10, 2015

July 8, 2015

August 12, 2015

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

15.  ADJOURNMENT MOTION
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REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

March 11, 2015

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Richard H. Close
Donald L. Dear
Margaret Finlay
Sheila Kuehl
Tom LaBonge
David Spence

Michael D. Antonovich, Alternate
Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
Joe Ruzicka, Alternate

Paul A. Novak, AICP; Executive Officer
Erik Conard, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Don Knabe
Gerard McCallum

Paul Krckorian, Alternate
Judith Mitchell, Alternate
Greig Smith, Alternate
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. in Room 381-B of the County Hall of
Administration,

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Jerry Gladbach.
3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
The Executive Officer (E.O.) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past twelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).
4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
The Executive Officer swore in one member of the audience who planned to testify.
5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
(None.)
6 CONSENT ITEM(S) - OTHER

The Commissidn took the following actions under Consent [tems:

a. Approved Minutes of February 11, 2015 (Regular Meeting).

b. Approved Minutes of February 11, 2015 (Special Meeting).

¢. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of February 2015.

d. Received and filed update on pending applications.

€. Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Approving and Ordering Annexation

No. 1070 to Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles County;

Resolution No. 2015-09RMD.

f.  Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Approving and Ordering Annexation
No. 743 to Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 21; Resolution No. 2015-10RMD.
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MOTION: FINLAY
SECOND: DEAR
AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KUEHL, SPENCE, GLADBACH
NOES: NONE
ABSTAIN: NONE
ABSENT: KNABE, LaBONGE, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES: 6/0/0
7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
(None.)
8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Anmnexation No. 2013-06 to the City of Los Angeles (Jordan Downs).

The E.O. stated that this is the Commission protest hearing pursuant to Government Code
Section 57000 et seq. '

The E.O. noted that no written protest(s) had been received in advance of the hearing.

The protest hearing was opened to receive testimony and/or written protest(s). There being no
testimony or written protest(s) submitted, the protest hearing was closed.

The Commission took the following action:

e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Annexation No. 2013-06 to the
City of Los Angeles (Jordan Downs); Resolution No. 2015-02PR.

MOTION: DEAR

SECOND: FINLAY

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KUEHL, SPENCE, GLADBACH
NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KNABE, LaBONGE, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES:  6/0/0
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9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Community Qutreach.
The E.O. summarized the staff report on LAFCO staff outreach activities.

Commissioner Close asked the E.O. about the nature of these presentations. The E.O. stated that
there are two types of presentations; the first is similar to a “LAFCO 101" presentation,
describing LAFCO’s history, authority, and procedures; and the second is a presentation tailored
to meet the request of a specific topic with community groups or entities who have LAFCO-
related questions. The E.O. stated that he gave a slide presentation to the Rancho Dominquez
Neighborhood Association, who had questions regarding the Rancho Dominquez area and how
the annexation process works. The E.Q. stated he had a meeting with the Planners Technical
Advisory Committee of the San Gabriel Valley Council of Governments, who were interested in
the new requirements regarding Disadvantaged Unincorporated Communities (DUCs). The E.O.
stated he is currently working with various city and County staffs to provide general information
regarding future annexations.

Commissioner Spence asked what type of information was presented to the Sanitation Districts
of Los Angeles County (District). The E.Q. stated the District requested the presentation for new
staff members of the District, thereby a “LAFCO 1017 type presentation was provided at the
meeting. The E.O. stated the presentation is similar to the “LAFCO 101" presentation offered at
CALAFCO conferences. The E.O. stated that the infent of conducting these community outreach
presentations is to offer the presentations locally, since many people can’t attend CALAFCO
conferences, and that the presentations can be tailored to the meet the needs of a community who
have specific LAFCO-related questions.

Chair Gladbach stated he attended a meeting with the E.O., who gave a presentation to the
Association of Rural Town Councils. Chair Gladbach stated that the E.O’s presentation was well
received by the attendees.

Chair Gladbach stated that very few people are in contact with LAFCQ, therefore these
presentations provide helpful information to town councils, residents, and homeowner
associations.

Commissioner Ruzicka stated the E.O’s slide presentations to the Rotary Club of Walnut Valley
and Three Valleys Municipal Water District were well received by the attendees.

Commissioner Close asked the E.Q. if these entities perceive LAFCO as a threat. The E.O.
stated that the answer is “no”, and that he has generally received positive feedback.
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The Commission took the following action:

* Received and Filed.

MOTION: SPENCE

SECOND: DEAR

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KUEHL, SPENCE, GLADBACH
NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KNABE, LaBONGE, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES:  6/0/0
[Supervisor Antonovich arrived at 9:10 a.m.]
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
b. Omnibus Bill.
There was no written staff report for Agenda Item 9.b.

The E.O. stated that this item is for information purposes only, and no action is required by the
Commission.

The E.O. gave a brief PowerPoint presentation regarding the annual Omnibus Bill.

The E.O. stated that the intent of his slide presentation was to provide Commissioners with an
understanding of the Omnibus Bill, an annual legislative effort sponsored by California
Association of Local Agency Formation Commissions (CALAFCO). The E.O. stated heis a
member of Legislative Committee and coordinates CALAFCQ’s efforts regarding the Omnibus
Bill. The E.Q. gave a brief description of the development of the Omnibus Bill: every year,
LAFCOs throughout the State identify issues with the language within the existing law, the
Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 (CKH 2000) and
suggest improvements to CKH 2000; these “non-substantive” suggestions from LAFCOs are
compiled by CALAFCO staff and then submitted to legislative staff: legislators respond by
combining these minor topics into a single bill known as the “Omnibus Bill”; this bill is
introduced every year by the Assembly Local Government Committee (ALGC); prior to the
bill’s introduction, staff at ALGC sends out a draft to various stakeholders for comment; for
provisions to remain in the bill, any objections from any of these stakeholders have to be
addressed in advance.
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The E.O. noted that changes were adopted for the 2014 Omnibus Bill, AB 2762. The changes
included in AB 2762 are: made changes to the independent special district selection committee
process; restructured the [ist of factors LAFCOs must consider when reviewing a proposal for
change of organization or reorganization; provided that specific terms and conditions imposed by
LAFCO (Government Code Section 56886) prevail in the event of a contlict with any of the
general terms and conditions in Government Code Section 57300; and required submittal of a
plan for services whenever a proposal for change of organization or reorganization is submitted
and not just when a local agency submits a resolution of application. The E.Q. stated that there
were a total of eight to 10 changes in the 2014 Omnibus Bill. The E.O. stated that there were two
proposed items removed from the 2014 Omnibus Bill before passage.

The E.O. noted that there are currently 12 proposed changes to CKH 2000 within the 2015
Omnibus Bill.

The E.O. noted that apart from the Omnibus Bill, CALAFCO had previously sponsored separate
legislation relating to a reference to Joint Powers Authorities (JPA) in CHK 2000, and
CALAFCO is currently sponsoring procedures in separate legislation regarding a
disincorporation of a city.

[Commissioner LaBonge arrived at 9:19 a.m. |
10 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioner Kuehl stated there are cities who are interested in forming a Joint Powers
Authority (JPA) to provide “green” municipal utilities. Commissioner Kueh! asked the E.O.
whether this is an issue which would come to LAFCO. The E.O. stated that if a city wants to
provide service and 1t’s within its municipal boundary, the city can provide service without
LAFCO approval, but if a city wants to provide service outside its jurisdictional boundary,
LAFCO approval is required. The E.O. stated he will report back to Commission regarding
jurisdiction over utilities which want to provide “green” energy formed under JPAs.

Commissioner LaBonge stated he would send a letter to the E.O. regarding various boundary
issues between the Cities of Los Angeles and Burbank, between the Cities of Glendale and Los
Angeles (Eagle Rock area), and an area between California State University, Los Angeles and
the Los Angeles County/University of California Medical Center.

Commissioner Spence stated that there is a current bill in the assembly for mutual water
companies to form JPAs. Commissioner Spence asked the E.O. if LAFCO has jurisdiction over
JPAs. The E.O. stated that within the LAFCO community, there is broad range of opinion about
LAFCOs authority to regulate JPAs. The E.O. stated he will find out more information about the
bill, and report back to the Commission.
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Commissioner Kuehl stated there is an increasing need for entities to join together regionally to
provide services as a cost-sharing method to reduce costs.

Commissioner Finlay asked if the agenda package can be transmitted electrically to each of the
Commissioners or be made available on the website instead of receiving a “hard copy” of the
agenda with the supporting documents on a compact disk. The E.O. stated that he would like all
documents be sent electronically, but it poses a challenge since environmental documents can be
quite large and cannot be transmitted electronically, due to server capacity. The E.O. stated he
has considered sending an e-mail to each of the Commissioners, supervisorial planning deputies,
and County counsel, with a link to LAFCO’s website to download the agenda and a separate link
for downloading supporting documents, such as environmental documents. The E.Q. stated he
has received mixed responses from Commissioners regarding all agenda and supporting
documents being made available on the LAFCO website. The E.O. stated he will work with
County counsel and Commissioners regarding the agenda package and supporting documentation
to be transmitted via e-mail with links to the LAFCO website, and report back to the
Commission.

11 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT
The E.O. noted a copy of the CALAFCO Quarterly Report was included in the agenda package.
At last month’s meeting, Commissioner LaBonge asked the Executive Officer to research and
determine who owns the oldest parcel within Los Angeles County. The E.O. responded that
Tejon Ranch is the oldest parcel within Los Angeles County, a single landowner since 1855.
12 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).
13 FUTURE MEETINGS
April 8, 2015
May 13, 2015 (Will be held in Room 374A)
June 10, 2015

14 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

(None).



Minutes
March 11, 2015
Page 8

15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

On motion of Commissioner LaBonge, seconded by Commissioner Finley, the meeting was
adjourned at 9:36 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul A. Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2015\03-11-15
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04/01/15 REGISTER REPORT

Accrual Basis March 2015

Type Date Num Name Memeo Amount Balance
10000 Cash Unrestricted

10003 Operating Account
Deposit 31312015 Deposit 111.40 111.40
Transfer 3/3/2015 T4-A Cash Management 150,000.00 150,111.40
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7473 Accountemps Cust#00490-001923000, G. D... -106.31 150,005.08
Bill Pmt ~Check  3/5/2015 7474 Bank of America* -718.15 149,286.94
Bili Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7475 CALAFCQ" What is LAFCo brochure -110.00 149,176.94
Bili Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7476 Charter Communicati... Accl#8245100171576933, 03/... 454,78 148,722,15
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7477 CTS Glendaie -1,030.00 147,692.15
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7478 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4 Hrs -80.00 147,612.15
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7479 Greater LA County V... Refund: Annexation No. 2014-02 -75.00 147,537.15
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7480 LACERA February 2015 Employee/Empl... -11,576.02 135,961.13
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7481 Los Angeles County ...  Annexation No. 2014-03, City ... ~850.00 135,111.13
Bill Pmt -Check  3/5/2015 7482 Motor Parks -1,035.00 134,076.13
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7483 Accountemps Cust#00490-001923000, G. D... -113.40 133,962.73
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7484 Certified Records Ma...  Cust#00271, 03/01/15-03/31/15 -148.22 133,814.51
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7485 CorelLogic Acct#200-694038-RR657541-2... -57.00 133,747.51
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7486 County Counsel Legal Services: January 2015 -6,5680.80 127,156.61
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7487 Daily Journal -224.25 126,932.36
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7488 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5 Hrs -100.00 126,832.36
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7489 LACERA LAFCQ OPEB: Feb 2015, Cale... -833.52 125,998.84
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7490 MetLife* Cert#0003242935, P. Novak -441.00 125,557.84
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7491 Ricoh Americas Corp 036-0027688-000 -1,568.36 123,989.48
Bill Pmt -Check  3/12/2015 7492 S.0.R.M.A. 7352 -4,666.00 119,323.48
Check 3/13/2015 451336138  ADP Processing charges for period ... -124.93 119,198.55
Check 3M13/2015 DM Ambar De La Torre Salary, March 13, 2015 -1,694.41 117,504.14
Check 31372015 DM Douglass Dorado Salary, March 13, 2015 -2,512.10 114,992.04
Check 3/13/2015 DM Michael E. Henderson  Salary, March 13, 2015 -1,942.79 113,049.25
Check 3/13/2015 DM Patricia Knoebl-Wood Salary, March 13, 2015 -1,098.82 111,950.43
Check 3/13/2015 DM Paul Novak Salary, March 13, 2015 -4,457 83 107,492.60
Check 3/13/2015 DM Alisha O'Brien Salary, March 13, 2015 -1,881.49 105,611.11
Check 3/13/2015 DM June D. Savala Salary, March 13, 2015 -3,665.68 101,945.43
Check 3M3/2015 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, March 13, 2015 -4,475.29 97,470.14
Check 3/13/2015 DM State Income Tax Payroll Taxes, March 13, 2015 -1,177.39 96,292.75
Deposit 3/16/2015 San Bernardino LAF...  Deposit 83.00 98,375.75
Bill Pmt -Check  3/19/2015 7493 Accountemps Cust#00490-001923000, G. D... -1,456.00 94 918.75
Bill Pmt -Check  3/19/2015 7494 Alisha Q'Brien* Reimbursement: Mileage expe... -24.68 94,395.07
Bill Pmt -Check  3/18/2015 7495 FedEx* Acct#1244-7035-8 -21.89 94,873.18
Bill Pmt -Check  3/19/2015 7456 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4 Hrs -80.00 94,793.18
Bill Pmt -Check  3/18/2015 7457 Office Depot* -261.80 94,531.38
Bill Pmt -Check  3/18/2015 7498 Patricia Knoebl-Wood*  Reimbursement: SEl Training -22.61 94,508.77
Bill Pmt -Check  3/19/2015 7498 Tropical Interior Plants  Service: February 2015 -100.00 94,408.77
Check 3/20/2015 451745539  ADP EZLaber Manager: March 2015 -52.50 94,356.27
Deposit 3/23/2015 Imperial LAFCO Depaosit 83.00 94,439.27
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7500 80 South Lake LLC NQ000758-1 -6,940.93 87,498.34
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7501 ATT Acct#990566760, 02/10/15-03/... -197.11 87,301.23
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7502 Bank of America* -847.36 86,453.87
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7503 Dell Marketing L.P.* Cust#125148779 -731.23 85,722 64
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7504 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4 Hrs -50.00 85,642.64
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7505 LACERA Employee/Employer contributi... -11,544.58 74,098.05
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7506 Motor Parks Cust#025-001 Unreserved (7) ... -630.00 73,468.05
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7507 Neofunds Acci#1290, Postge: 02/19/15 -300.00 73,168.05
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7508 Office Depot* -105.62 73,062.43
Bill Pmt -Check  3/24/2015 7509 Paul A. Novak Reimbursement: Southwest Air... -3.80 73,058.63
Deposit 3/26/2015 Deposit 9,600.00 B2,658.63
Check 3/30/2015 DM Ambar De La Torre Salary, March 30, 2015 -1,694.40 80,964.23
Check 3/30/2015 DM Douglass Dorado Salary, March 30, 2015 -2,512.10 78,452,113
Check 3/30/2015 DM Michael E. Henderson  Salary, March 30, 2015 -1,942.79 76,509.24
